DocuSign Envelope |1D: FSE8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF

DocusSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-51B8-4926-B219-3470CF2C853E

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTOR SERVICES

NPG, Inc.

Asphalt Maintenance Program Services/Citywide Dirt Road Paving Program/Annual
Citywide Slurry Seal Program/Annual Curb Gutter and Sidewalk

This Amendment No. 2 to Agreement for Contractor Services is made and entered into as
of 1/25/2022, by and between the City of Lake Elsinore, a municipal corporation (“City), and
NPG, Inc., a California Corporation (“Contractor”).

RECITALS

A. The City and Contractor have entered into that certain Agreement for Contractor
Services dated as of 9/8/2020, (the “Original Agreement”). Except as otherwise defined herein,
all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth for such terms in the Original
Agreement.

B. The Original Agreement provided for compensation to Contractor in an amount of
Two Hundred Twenty Thousand dollars ($220,000.00).

C. The Original Agreement had a term commencing on 9/8/2020 and ending on
6/30/2021.
D. Amendment No. 1 increased compensation to Contractor for Fiscal Year

2020/2021 in an amount not to exceed Five Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and
Sixty Dollars ($599,960.00).

E. The parties now desire to amend the scope of services, term and increase the
payment for such services as set forth in this Amendment No. 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth
herein, City and Contractor agree as follows:

1. Section 1, Scope of Services, of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to add
the following:

Contractor shall also perform the services described in Contractor s
8/23/2021 Proposal (attached to this Amendment No. 2 as Exhibit A-2).
Contractor shall provide such services at the time, place, and in the manner
specified in Exhibit A-2, subject to the direction of the City through its staff
that it may provide from time to time.

2. Section 2, Term and Compliance with Task/Work Order System, of the Original
Agreement is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

Unless earlier terminated as provided elsewhere in this Agreement, this
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect for a period commencing
on September 8, 2020 and ending June 30, 2023.

Contractor hereby agrees and acknowledges that any and all work or
services performed pursuant to this Agreement shall be based upon the
issuance of a Task/Work Order by the City. Contractor acknowledges that



DocuSign Envelope |1D: FSE8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF

DocuSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-51B8-4926-B219-3470CF2C853E

3.

it is not guaranteed any minimum or specific amount of work or services
as all work or services shall be authorized through a Task/Work Order
issued by the City.

Section 3, Compensation, of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to read in

its entirety as follows:

4.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, for purposes of Amendment No. 2 and the
term thereof, compensation to be paid to Contractor shall be in accordance
with the Schedule of Charges set forth in Contractor 's Proposal
(referenced collectively as Exhibit A-2 Amendment No. 2). In no event
shall Contractor 's compensation related to Exhibit A-2 to Amendment No.
2 exceed One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00)
without additional written authorization from the City Council.

Notwithstanding any provision of Contractor 's Proposal to the contrary, out
of pocket expenses set forth in Exhibit A-2 respectively, shall be
reimbursed at cost without an inflator or administrative charge. Payment
by City under this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of defects,
even if such defects were known to the City at the time of payment.

Except for the changes specifically set forth herein, all other terms and conditions

of the Original Agreement as amended by Amendment No. 1 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 2 to be executed
on the respective dates set forth below.

“CITY” “CONTRACTOR”
CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE, a municipal NPG, Inc., a California Corporation
corporation
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
Jason. Simpsoin MLson.
City Manager Jeff Nelson, President

Date:2/8/2022 | 10:43 AM PST

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:
@gw
City Cler!

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DocuSigned by:

Barkara Leoilold

~—AS086D9096AF48C

Date: 2/7/2022 | 4:56 PM PST




DocuSign Envelope |1D: FSE8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF

DocusSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-51B8-4926-B219-3470CF2C853E

City Attorney

DocuSigned by:

ISWWM

Director of Administrative Services

Attachments: Exhibit A-1 — Contractor ’s Proposal



DocuSign Envelope |1D: FSE8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF

DocuSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-51B8-4926-B219-3470CF2C853E

EXHIBIT A-1

CONTRACTOR 'S PROPOSAL

[ATTACHED]



DocuSign Envelope |ID: FSE8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF

DocuSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-51B8-4926-B219-3470CF2C853E

FAX (951) M0-919] N e
We Handle All Phases of Asphalt ASPHAL h"lrg;::{
HOA Specialist
"Where Integrity & Quality Counts” mce::’ Lic. 8664719
ESTIMATE TO (Clieat) AT 82372021
City of Lake Elsinorc PROJECT: Conerete & Asphalt Improvemen
52) Langstaff Ave LOCATION:  Allan Strect

Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

Atteotion:  Danicl .

Lake Elsinore, CA 92532

e Mt Fax: 951471-1251 __ E-mall: _dsasvedralake <lsinore.org Estimmor; LT

NELSON PAVING & SEALING (bereinafier culled Contracier) quates the following esthmsie to (Yeat for furnishing the materials. labor sod performing the

nﬁ%ﬁmﬂﬂhﬁh&“udm‘hhﬁﬁﬂumdﬁdm
~REVISED ESTIMATE FROM AUGUST 16TH 2021~

CONCRETE & ASPHALT IMPROVEMENT
1. Mobilization
2 Set up traflic conmol

3 Prepare SWPPP: m-ummmmmum
Total ltems 1-3: . .. $24 989.00

4 Rmuldupu.l 164 lo. na-mm-bmmmoﬂm

Totsl tem 4. $3.16500

5. Mill & dispose off legaily Iz’;s;unmmmwhﬂmpuﬂumﬂ)ww a

Total ttem 5. . . ve - -$16,500.00

6. Construct 160 sq. ft. of 3' cmpmpwplmtmnd!h)')l
Total llem 6: ... $9,120.00

7 Consmuct 1,170 n. A of raversable dike (Caltruzs sid ARTR Type D)
Total [tem 7: N $17.440.00

8 l_mcté'wh&pnslpp:m 1994 1o tmnﬂmh
Total ltem 8: . e §71,784.00

: ] m&mw;mformwnﬁcumemﬂ
0T —— — X

10 CMMWMMMNII
Total em 10 R ——— $9,750.00

11 Machine pave roadway 63,180 s A st | 2% compact asphal.
Total fem 11 e s $88,732.00

12 bmtmlmwmuu&wnﬁdmuunmd
Totsl em 12:. ... .....occ. s - 53,000.00

13, General clean up

14, Demobilzaton
Tota! ltems 13-14, il WSSO0

Grund Total... .

=5 .5165,130.00

" s4ePrice is valid through December 3131, 2021

$#Note: Project will be completed in 3 move-ins for concrete and 2 move-ins for

asphalt

**Ngte Price includes prevaihng wages, taffic control per W AT C.H manual ind

metal plares
**EXCLUSIONS: Permits, mg. mpﬂmu. lhmq:luar waflic mnul plan,
surveyors b seal coat, 5
nd stnping

PRICE TO BE DETERMINDED BY OWNERS OPTIONS AS INITIALED ABOVE
NOTE: UPON ACCEPTANCE OF THIS CONTRACT ALL TERMS, PROVISIONS, AND CONDITIONS AS SET FORTH ON THE REVERSE

SIDE OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL BECOME PART OF THIS CONTRACT
ACCEPTANCE OF PR
@wmmﬁm,m«m“mw You are hereby
pa -

il e ervamadasion I wek

ng NPG Imﬂw%nwtﬁdww’

Signmare Dare =



DocuSign Envelope |ID: FSE8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF
DocuSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-5188-4926-8219-3470CF2C853E

2 153n058 I — =g e}
az H3GHO FONVHD

AT WALAY SR TS ETIAN N
Tiv ourOwy SIOCTIR/ ST JTVMAEY LnaTH TS ¥ _

cgiga.gc..gig. |
W Y OMUEDT] AW R AC TTWIT SR SWTER S0 OND ONY DVRSEON LV OWWD WIWVE T

E«%E :.aunudalzcicn._i
oot antié.“q!ﬂ.ﬁw.B!i.Erg!ﬁh?E@ ERR.L OV AW YO/ WIS WG DM O INBTAY JTIN LY

. T SUOH NIV
RO DN WV 1S WOMET T 0 D Wi L0 55060 @nioon £ Thuee (§) TS0

P :
%‘guﬁia’!‘-!;ﬂ. - Y
\ Y Iy OSEIN0 Jmcks S B AL Twiem (1) T OIT isuuuﬂ.n Fn_ |
wmn oom wweva (1) [Eay—

OO OREVA e ” _

133418 NV TV | oo |




DocuSign Envelope |ID: FSES8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF

DocuSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-51B8-4926-B219-3470CF2C853E

=T
i -
ASPHALT

AUTHORIZATION FOR EXTRA WORK
CHANGE ORDER NO: __ 1

Date Issued:  9/15/2021 NPG Job No. 21001-~u NPG Estimator Lou Ton

Customer Name: City of Lake Elsinore Customer Job No Customer P.O. #:
Contact Name: Daniel Saavedra Cell No.: 9517226 4864

Project Name: Alan Street AC & PCC Improv Office Phone Office Fax:

Job Location: Allan Street From Central To West End

Furnish and Place Labor, Equipment, and Materials Necessary to Quantity Unit Price Total
Complete the Following scope of work:

1. DELETE ITEM #7 ENTIRELY FROM THE SIGNED CONTRACT REPLACE BY 1L8 1LS <$37,440.00>
“CONSTRUCT PCC C & G FOR ITEM NOTE #2 ON PLAN PER CITY OF LAKE
ELSINORE STD PLAN NO. 200 (SEE ITEM #2 BELOW)

2, E&wg Tl;cg: Lﬁ% Sogw ITEM NOTE #2 ON PLAN PER CITY OF LAKE 1,170 LF 36.00 42,120.00
3. SURVEY/STAKING/ ENGINEERING/LAYOUT & MISC. EXTRA REMOVAL WORKS 118 1.8 10,000.00
“ ST e | s [ s | e
This authorization must be signed prior to Amount of Contract $| 269,330.00
NPG performing services. Upon signing this Amount of Previous Change Orders $ N/A
change order, customer agrees to pay authorized Amount of This Change Order #1 $ 29,574.00
amount in full with no retention to be held. Subtotal Including AII_Chartge Orders $| 298,904.00
NPG Corporation Representative Customers Owners Representativé
Mimi Stone, Production Manager
Printed Name / Title Printed Name / Title
9/15/2021
Date Date

TERMS, CONDITIONS AND WARRANTIES OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ADDITIONAL WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS GENERAL
CONDITIONS: Unless otharwise specified herem, NPG, inc specifically excludes from the performance of the service here quoted all Traffic control, habdities that may anse from job
site, conditions outside the direct and exclusive control of NPG, Inc, surveying marking, layout, saw cutting lemporary patches. and job site maintenance once our item of work is
completed each workday Upon completion of the designated sechon of the work NPG, Inc shal! be relived of ail kabdity for the work and the contractor shall resume protection of the
work, and nsurance or indemnification provided by NPG, Inc shall be imited to this condiion NPG, Inc shall not surrender any porton or percentage of extra work or force account
mark-ups The terms of this quote shail be incorparated into the contract and NPG reserves tre nght to adjust any clencal or mathematical errors that may be present in the pricing or
specifications Payment Terms All invoices shall be pad upon completion of contracted work done oy NPG. inc and no retenbon fo be held Price s valig 30 days from date ssued

Soulhem Califorria Adaress: 1354 Ja! Way, Perris, CA 92571
Desert Division Acdress: 31855 Date Paim Drive, Ste 3-452, Cathedral City, CA 2334
Pnone: (951) 940-0200 Fax: [951) 740-9192



DocuSign Envelope |1D: FSE8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF

DocusSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-5188-4926-B219-3470CF2C853E

: mmmm k IE‘ ! CONTRACT# 21-387
FAX (951) 940-9192 1 S?l: ALT NPG ASPHALT

We Handle All Phases of Asphalt B oy
HOA Specialist
“Where Integrity & Quality Counts™ mc-n.mm
DATE: 9/282021
c:m(u:summ(M) PROJECT:  Crack Seal, Seal & Stripc
521 Langstaff Ave LOCATION:  City Hall Parking Lot
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 I""ﬁ Sulphur &c:"iﬂ

Attention:  Danicl
Phone: 951-226-4864 Fax: 951471-1251 _E-mail: Estimator: LT

mmnm&mmmc-nwummmmumummmu-mm
wark berelnaftor specified, rabject to the terms 1nd conditions herelnafter set forth o3 reverye side of erimate.

CRACK SEAL, SEAL COAT & STRIPING

| Apptyl??huw&uhduﬂuﬂmulomm

- mzmnno-mmrymvmn.&mmmmmm
3 Restripe 2 bandicaps, 4 special logos, EV stencils, and 25 single line stalls.

0T T —— ; i
***price is valid through December 31st, 2021

**Note: Project will be completed in | move-in during the weekend.

s*Note: Not all cracks will be sealed with hot rubber. After cracks are sealed, matenial may settle
due to normal movement to the asphalt.

**Note: Any cracks ander a 0.25” will not be Slled. All cracks are subject to re-opening at any fme,
and there is no guarmice 0r warmanty applyi g 10 crack seal. Concrete and asphait are both
subject to expaasion and cootraction of crecks due to earth movemeat cven in arcas that have
mmmndwmmwmm-muuhddwk

idusl cracking due to expansion snd/or ion, of p

**Note: This site to be done on the same move with Chamber parking lot & Poe Street parking lot

**Note: Price includes prevailing wages.

**EXCLUSIONS: Permits, testmg. inspections, thermoplastic, and ADA improvemenat/upgrading.

PRICE TO BE DETERMINDED BY OWNERS OPJIONS AS INITIALED ABOVE
NOTE: UPON ACCEPTANCE OF TIUS CONTRACT ALL TERMS, PROVISIONS [AND CONDITIONS AS SET FORTH ON THE REVERSE
SIDE OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL BECOME PART OF THIS CONTRACT

ACCEPTANCE OF POSAL
The sbave prces, specifications, w0d conditions uw bereby pred. You are hereb: Lxk (ll-. to 4o the work as specified above with
pavimans in Rl waan camlasine f work

~Kecepled by Prial Name “Title ﬂmﬂ‘Qﬁﬂ' Date



L20c/ve/6

411vD FHONISTI IAV1
NIV ® HNHJTNS OMN

1 OT ONIMHYd TIVH ALID
S =N S S

®

ONIOVHE SN INTAWIAOHAW! YAY STAMOX S STLON

STIVLS 918 5¢ (SO0 8 ANOS WIO3dS ) HONILS A<3 ¥ DHZ IdIHLS3Y € g IVHdSY
-

Q
MHOM ON3XIIM IAOW | NI 4S 005'6 T¥IS AHHNIS 01E-dH 40 SLVOD ¢ AlddY 2 & -n-"-

ONITYIS AHHNIS OL HOIYd W3S ¥OVHO 03Z1H388NY LOH SLF AlddV |

1S JEIRS A

s 0/& pur aewixoudde ase palBcay

191 0096 0T 0/ UOBIAK] LIS S VO g AL VL

By CEEOrE 158 . .
o1 GOZTOre 168 AN P WO’ LIVHASYD AN MMM

0018-¥02/156 "T13D wovspydssddu@uon
1amduy palosg - uo no 1

e - cp

3858024004 ¥E-6128-926¢-8815-48088Z4Y Al adoj@au3 ubignaog

440200962005-Y0V8-¥Y69p-268Y-42.08354 :al 8dojaau3 ubignaoq



DocuSign Envelope |ID: FSE8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF

DocuSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-5188-4926-B218-3470CF2C853E

w onmmnenie  TRIESE
BT

‘ ! CONTRACT# 21-385

T S A
ASPHALT R

We Handile All Phases of Asphalt N CA S0971
HOA Specialist
“Where Integrity & Quality Counts” "?* Lic. 4664779
DATE: 9/282021
ESTIMATE TO (Clien
Gity of Lake Eli o PROJECT:  Crack Seal, Seal & Stripe
52 w}‘::' ¢ LOCATION:  Chamber Parking Lot NEC Springs
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 féﬁhﬂ -
Lake Elsinore, CA
Attention:  Danicl S.
Phone: 951-226-4864 Fax: 951-471.125!  E-mail: _dsaavedra@iake-clsinore.org __Estimator: LT

NELSON PAVING & SEALING (berelaafler calied C ) qootes the fallowlng

ta Clieat for furnisking the materials, labor and performing (be

MMMMBN“.‘WMMM-M&JM

CRACK SEAL, SEAL COAT & STRIPING

I Apply 175' bot rubberized crack seal priot to shury scaling

2. Apply 2 coats of HP-310 shurry seal 7,000 5q. f. in | move during the week

3. Restripe 2 armows, | handicap sall, |8 single line salls, and 3-12" reserved steocils

1, B s ————— i apeersed

“+e4price is valid troagh December 1st. 2021

#4Note: Project will be completad in | move-in during the week
**Note Not all cracks will be sealed with bot rubber. After cracks are sealed, material may settle

due to sormal movement 1o the asphalt.

**Note: Any cracks urder & 0.25° will notbe filled. All cracks are subject to re-opeaing af any time,
wm—umwumymmumﬂmdwmm
mﬁmuwuﬂmdmﬁnhmmmmhmuw
been previously completed or are new installations, NPG will ot be beld responsible for

] erackang due o ion sndior

ofp

*"Note: This site to be doae on the same move with Suiphur-Mun parking lo: & Poe Street parking lot

**Note' Price inchudes prevailing wages

**EXCLUSIONS: Permits, testing, inspections, thermoplastic, snd ADA improvement/upgrading.

PRICE TO BE DETERMINDED BY OWNERS

OFPTH INITIALED ABOVE

NOTE: UPON ACCEPTANCE OF THIS CONTRACT ALL TERMS, PROVISIONS, AND COND ONS AS SET FORTH ON THE REVERSE

SIDE OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL BECOME PART OF THIS CONTRACT

ACCEPTANCE OF PRO. u.“bl
The above pnces, specificanons, and cond wre hezchy A Van are herebywuthorizing NBG Ind 10 do the work as specified above with

prvmmens i full iomm cnmnlobranaf wirk

Accepted by: Print Name Tiile TR Authanzed Signature ¥ Date



1T0Z/¥L/6

) THONISTE AMV
LS ONINAS ¥ UNHA 1S
10 JIAN =
LOTONDIVd YI4dWVHD
TMONISTE IMVT1 40 ALLD

191, 0096 OZE DL -UONIAIQ Lakeg :
A0 26 L6 0vE LS8 LLSTE VD Siuag "Amm 1ar pSTL

I__.Ea-i.-ua-_l...us_ Su.b._d_.—nmdﬂnz,g
wmoxyeydseidu Duoyy
Jaauliusy 1alodg - uo ] nop

Q34 ¢

3£5802400.¥€-6128-926+-88915-48088Z4V Al adojaauz ubignooq
440.200962005-Y0V8-V691-258V-42.083G4 :@l adojaauz ubignoog




DocuSign Envelope |ID: FSE8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF

DocuSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-51B8-4926-B219-3470CF2C853E

4

PH. (760) 320-9600 Desert Diviron
PH. (951) 940-0200
FAX (951) 940-9192

.a ‘ CONTRACT# 21-386
B Ry
SPHALT 1354 Jet Way

>N

We Handle All Phases of Asphait B el
HOA Specialist
"Where Integrity & Quality Counts"” “l;:'-r- Lic. #654779
DATE: 9/28/2021
“Emm ? PROJECT:  Crack Scal, Scal & Stripe
E;Iymﬂ‘hw LOCATION:  Poe Street Parking Lot
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 &ml!lé\?:sﬁm

Afttention:  Danicl S.

R Fax: 9514711251 Eomail; _dssavedra@lake<lsinoce org _Estimator: LT
NELSON PAVING & SEALING (herelmafier called Ceatractor) quetes (e fallawing estimate to Cllent for furnishing the materials, labor sod performing
work beremafter specified, rubject to the torme and conditions herelnafier set forth on reverse side of ectimate.

ASPHALT REPAIRS

1. Remove & replace 4" asphalt in | location of tree root dsmaged ares spprox. 36 sq. fi.

2. Skin patch with hot mix asphalt £ rough ares spprox. 350 sq. & in | location per plan

CRACK SEAL, SEAL COAT & STRIPING

1. Apply 2,450 bot rubberized crack seal prior to slurry sealing.

4. Agply 2 coats of HP-110 shurry scal, 15t coet with silica sand & latex totaling 36,000 5. . @ | move durng the weekend.
5. Restripe 2 bandicap stalls and 94 single line stalls.

WHEEL STOPS

6. Furmish & instal) 96-4' wheel stops to all parking stalls

Tots! ftems 1-6:............. SR —————. . i) X )
#*4Price is valid through December 31at, 2021

“‘Nue,hpbd!willbeooqiadhImuvhwh‘uk“wd&wip:mubtwm
in | move-in during the weekend

**Note: Not all cracks will be sealed with bot rubber. After cracks are sealed, material roay settle
due to pormal movement (o the asphalt.

**Note: Any cracks under & 0.25" will not be filled. All cracks are subject o re-opening at any time,
and there is no guarntes or warranty applying to crack seal. Concrete and asphalt are both
subject to expansion and cootraction of cracks due to earth movement even in areas that have
been previously completed or are new instllations. NPG wall oot be beld responsible for
sidual cracking due to expansion and/or ian of p

**Note: Handicap signa/posts 1o be performed by others.

**Note: This site 10 be dane on the same move with Sulphur-Maio parking lot & Chamber parking lot.

**Note: Price includes prevailing wages

+*EXCLUSIONS: Permits, testing, inspections, thermoplastic, and ADA improvement/upgrading

PRICE TO BE DETERMINDED BY OWNERS OPTIONS AS INITIALED ABOVE
ACCEPTANCE OF THIS CONTRACT ALL TERMS, PROVISIONS, AND CONDITIONS AS SET FORTH ON THE REVERSE
SHALL BECOME PART OF THIS CONTRACT

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL
ficatfons, and conditions are bereby sccepted. You are hereby suthoriziog NPG lac 10 40 the Wk ¢ enasiflad ahmm wivh

Title AT Sigamnas



FAVAL AL

0€626 YO 'FHONIST3 3NV
1S 304 S €1 WOHH ONIX
107 ONIMYVYd 1S 30d

¥3HY HONOY @ 4S 008
HOLVANINS LIYHASY

4S 9£=9%9 ¢
oV .p

'SHIHLO A8 O3ITIVLSNI ¥ OFHSINHNA 38 01 SISOJ/SNOIS OH
ONIQYHOAN/LNIWIAOHLWI YAV S3ANTIOX3 ‘2LON

STIVLS 1V OL SdOLST1IIHM .# 40 '¥3 96 TIVLSNI B HSINHNA "9

ST1IVLS v6 3 OdVIIONYH 2 3dIHLS3YH 'S

YHOM ONIHIIM JAOW | 4S 000°9€ T¥IS AHHNTS 0LE dH SLVOD € AlddV ¥
ONITYIS AHHNTS OL HOIdd Tv3S ¥OVHD G3Z14388NYH LOH 0SP'C AlddV €
4S 00 NV 1d H3d Y3HVY HONOH @ HIOLYJNIMS LTVHASY €

4S 52 YIHY Q3OVAVA LOOH 3341 + @ OV .¢ 30V1d3H 7 IAON3Y |

L 0098 XL 0GL UOWIA LS .
LIS26 WD "mung ‘AU ey 0STL
govesshiondr RSO WOD LTVHASYDAN MMM

0018-¢02/1S6 . 1132 S

JISNIDRE JouIL O |129IgQNS a.EB PUE ajBuxoud Ol SEaly ajeus

0} 10U S

3£6802400.PE-6128-926¥-8815-4808824V QI 2dojaauz ubignooQ

440200962005-Y0V8-¥Y69p-268Y-42.08354 :al adojaau3 ubignaoq




DocuSign Envelope |ID: FSE8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF

DocuSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-51B8-4926-B219-3470CF2C853E

PH. (760) 320-9600 Desert Divislon k

:}lg?l)]mm N
ASPHAL

We Handle All Phases of Asphait

=‘ ! CONTRACT# 21-388

NPG ASPHALT
1354 Jet Way
Perris, CA 92571

HOA Specialist
i i L Cost. Lie. 8564779
Where Integrity & Quality Counts "o
DATE: 9/28/2021
ESTIMATE TO (Client
City of Lake (u ) PROJECT: Ashpalt, Scal & Stripe
521 Langstaff Ave LOCATION:  Public Lot North Main Street
Between Grabam & Sulphur

Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

(East of 120 W Graham Ave)

Lake Elsinore, CA 92530
Attention: Danicl S
Phone: 951-226-4864 Fax: 951471-1251 _ E-mail: Estimator: LT
NELSUN PAVING & SEALING (berelnafer called Contraeter) quotes the follewing evtimate ta Cllent for g the riak, lahor snd perfarming the
work herelnafter specified, sabject to the turms snd conditions bereloafier set forth on reverse side of estimate.
ASPHALT REPAIRS
1. Mill & overlay 2" aspbalt approx. 13,000 sq f per plan
(Do not disturb the whee! stops beading to allcy).
2. Correct the asphalt slope t ADA standards in 2 locations spprox. 300 sq. ft
CRACK SRAL, SEAL COAT & STRIPING
£ Awlyﬂs'humwm:ulpliuwnmmtmqmw.
4 Apply 2 coats of HP-110 slurry scal 4,000 53 R (alley only)
S Restripe 2 bandicap stalls and 57 double line squared-end stells
T T S — S i e . o 347,065 00
#**Price is valid through Deceanber 311, 2021
~PRICE BREAKDOWN-~
lems 1 & 2. . e .. 42 950 or 852,000 per contract
ey I —— L
lem & .o o omnn$1,750.00 minimum move
[ 1757 5 [— L LT
“Nm-mmmllbuwi\lmwnuﬂnsnmhyudmllmmewiilbewqﬂm
in | move-in on a Seturday.
*sNote: Nat all cracks will be sealed wath hot rubber. After cracks are sealed, material may serle
due to normal movemen: (o the asphait.
**Note: Ay cracks under a 025" will not be filled All cracks are subject to re opening at any time,
and there s 00 § or y applying to crack seal. Coacrete and ssphalt arc both
subject to expansion and contraction of cracks due to earth movemeat even in ascas thal ave
bempmiu.dycmwiﬂdummhmlkﬁmh?ﬁdnwuwdmwhhh
idual cracinng due to exp and/cr of p
**Note: Price includes prevailing wages
SEXCLUSIONS: Permits, tesung, inspections, thermoplastic, and ADA improvement/upgrading
PRICE TO BE DETERMINDED BY OWNERS OPTI JNITIALED ABOVE
NOTE: UPON ACCEPTANCE OF THIS CONTRACT ALL TERMS, PROVISIONS, Al NDITIONS AS SET FORTH ON THE REVERSE
SIDE. OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL BECOME PART OF THIS CONTRACT. )
ACCEPTANCE OF PRO. [
The sbove prices, specifications, and conditions are Jigreby acecpted. You are berebl 3G toc. t db the work 15 specified sbove with

[ im Full unen mlm,u

Accepted hy: Print Name 2 tle Authonzeg Sigasture



DocuSign Envelope |ID: FSE8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF

DocuSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-51B8-4926-B219-3470CF2C853E

I

I 19
HNHd

e

NIV 40 N

118 WAV (

AWK (3

GO0'EL 1+ OY

1510 LON OQ

18] OOGE DZE COL UOMAK] LTsag
w04 26166156
191 0020DS LS6  sadury U

LLSZE VD g hmp 1o bETL
WOD LTVHASYD SN MMM §

00L8 ¥02/156 - 1130

Jaan

LIVHdASY
T g

woy ey dseidu ciuog)
dusp 1xaloag - ung not




DocuSign Envelope |1D: FSES8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF

DocuSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-51B8-4926-B219-3470CF2C853E

PH. (760) 320-9600 Desert Division ‘ .n. ! CONTRACT# 21-396
e v e I .
FAX 0305919 NPG ASPHALT
ASPHAL 1354 Jet Way
We Handle All Phases of Asphalt Perrss, CA 92571
HOA Speclalist o
"Where Integrity & Quality Counts"” -, #66477S
DATE: 9/292021
s m"m:ol. o0 PROJECT:  Asphalt, Stripe & Wheel Stop
Oy of Lk LOCATION:  City Lot & Alley
N (Behind The Wreck & M&M
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 :
Liquor)
133 W Graham Ave
Attentfon: Daniel § Lake Elsinore, CA 92530
Phome: 951-226-4864 Fax: 951-471-1251 Egimator; LT
NELSON PAVING & SEALING (] fier callsd Contractor) quotes the following estimate to Client for furnishing the Inbor and perforning the
werk berelnafter spectfied, subject 13 the rms sod conditions bereinafter art forth s reverse dde of estimate.
Asphalt Overfay
1.Mill & Overlay 2* AC entire lot & alley per eaclosed site plan 2-.500 sq. ft
Restripe
2. Resiripe per existing layout 2 handicaps and restripe per exisitg layout 44 single line smpe
Wheel Stops
3.Finish and install 10 wheel stops 4' long to all handicap and stalis heading to camp posts.
TO) RO 1 i miiai mssrsmnsamarme s st ..51,624.00
'“PﬁuuddMDnambu!lﬂ.Ml‘“
**Note: Project will be completed in __|_ move-ia.
**ote: Price is based on being completed at the same tune s the base bid.
*#Note: Any additional sq. f/n. n.mquuudm'llhebﬂldsmltpﬂmg.
**EXCLUSIONS: Permits, testing, © ADA impr ading,
mlmmmnmmmﬂ'wm
PRICE TO BE DETERMINDED BY OWNERS LALED ABOVE
NOTE: UPON ACCEPTANCE OF THIS CONTRACT ALL TERMS, PROVIS VS, AND AS SET FORTH ON THE REVERSE

ACCEPTAN

The above prices, specifications, and conditinag-eg begeby accepted. You
s ant in B3l wnan samaletion of work

In¢. to do the work as specified above mith

_‘Amqwd by Print Name ime

Date



DocuSign Envelope |ID: FSES8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF
DocuSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-51B8-4926-B219-3470CF2C853E

ity =

ﬂ .‘ . ‘. . - 2 4 -5 h
CITY LOT & ALLEY PAVING
B -D- ‘ 1 MILL & OVERLAY 2" AC ENTIRE LOT & ALLEY TOTAL 20,500 SF ON 1 SATURDAY (BEHIND THE WRECK &
2 RESTRIPE PFR EXISTING LAYOUT 2 HGC & 44 SLS - TORE}

“mw_ubr.q | FURN.SH & INSTALL 10 EA 4 WHEELSTOPS TO HC & STALLS HEADING TO LAMP POST Edﬂzér%%m..xﬁm\_ Mcmm

Lou Ton - Project Engincer NOTES LAKE ELSINORE. CA 92530}

R——— CELL: 951/204-8100| £ xcL UDES PERMIT. TESTING. SURVEY, ADA IMPROVEMENT/UPGRADING, SEAL COAT 1
gﬁﬁﬂu%o: Iniang Empire: ﬂgﬁ & HC SIGN/POSTS (BY OTHERS IF REQUIRED ] P

5 Denert Division: 760.120.55600 Tel




DocuSign Envelope |ID: FSE8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF

DocuSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-51B8-4926-B219-3470CF2C853E

I
Eg-xgm%:t::mnm .‘.\! CONTRACTH# 21-397
NPG ASPHALT
We Handle All Phases of Asphalt ASPHALT ML b
HOA Specialist
"Where Integrity & Quality Counts" Pl
DATE: 912072021
m&g""’ PROJECT:  Crack Seal, Shur & Stripe
s Flsinore, s TR %t:dum s
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

Attention:  Daniel S.

Phons: 9313264064 Fax: 951471:125| _ E-mail: _dssavedra@lake clsinore.ofg _Estimator: LT
NELSON PAVING & SEALING (berelaafter called Confractor) quotes the follawiag estimats to Cliest for foralshieg the Is, labor sed performing the

work berelosfler specificd, sabject 1o the teram and conditions herelnafter set forth on reverse iide of estimate.

CRACK SEAL, SEAL AND STRIPE
1. Apply 1,3575" hot ruberized crack seal prior 1o sharry seal
2. Apply 2 coats of HP-310 glurry vea! 63,000 sy 1 in | move weekday

3. Restripe 6 Handicaps, 161 single line stalls and 6 painted islands per plan

— F F PR X

Total wtems 1-6: ... .. .. b e A A A
***Price is valid through December 3]st 2021

**Note: Project will be completed | move-in weekday works.

s*Note: Not all cracks will be sealed with hol rubber. After cracks are sealed, material may settle
due to nomual movemea? o the asphalt.

**Note: Any cracks under a 0.25" will not be filled. All cracks are subject to re-opening at any Gme,
and there is 1o guarantee or warranty applying to crack ssal. Concrete snd asphalt are both
subject to expansion and contmction of cracks due to carth movement even in eress that beve
mmmtrwﬂmmm,mﬁﬂmbohddmbum

" % .

residual ng p and/or contraclion of p
**Note. Price includes prevailing wages.
**EXCLUSIONS: Permits, testing, inspections, thermoplastic, ADA inp upgradin:

PRICE TO BE DETERMINDED BY OWNERS OPTIONS AS INITIALED ABOVE
NOTE: UPON ACCEPTANCE OF THIS CONTRACT ALL TERMS, PROVISIONS, AN {DITIONS AS SET FORTH ON THE REVERSE
SIDE OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL BECOME PART OF THIS CONTRACT. \
ACCEPTANCE OF P\ AL ,J -.(
The above prices, specificanons, and conditons arehereby accepted You are hereby | G Inc. W{do the work as specified above with
pasament in full upon complgtion of work

Acccpicd by: Priot Name ared 3"?"“‘ ¥ Date




1910096 02509, :WOING LI0O0
184 261 E006'1SE 80.:%-3 Siumd A 1oF ST
191 D020OFE'AGE LeuduI3 Pusi LIWHASYOIN MMM
2/08/6 SHHOM AYOMXAIM "FOVYM ONITIIVAAHG SFANTONI

0018-p02/156 ‘113
LNIW3AOEJINIONIQYHOJN YAV 'LINK3d SIANTOXI 10N |- 0 Tretae 9

worymydseidud@uoy
0£526 ¥O 'JHONISII IAV]

1aauiuyg aload - voy novy
ANYISH ALGWE/ QFINIVD 9 ¥
L3FHLS NIV N €81 ONI'X STIVLS 310AD HOLOW £ 'S1S 191 (SNVYA 2) OH 9 LNOAY 1 ONILSIXI O1 AdIHISIH ¢ TVHdSY
LS %03d 7 Av O1IVIH N3IML3E) AVOXIIM NO JAOW | NI 4S 000°89 VIS AHHNIS 01E-dH 40 SIVOD 2 AlddY 2 r an j
ONIJNG YILNID IVHNLIND ONI VIS AHHNTS OL HOIMd VIS ¥OVHD Q3215398NY LOH 40 SLEL AlddY L -n- ‘
r———— = = = =
—— e .JI(E:.H.:[..L'HJ —_— huwwm.._-m Z—(E e T et e ekt

WOHA DONIFXY LOT21THNd ALID

I1DAOHOLOWN £

/_EEE

.

Inoula stuswisnipe Jouitu o} pelgns Ar

pue ajewxosade aic payeday aa

3£6802400.¥E-61.29-926b-8815-4808824V ‘Al adojpau3 ubignooq
440200962005-Y0V8-V69p-268Y-42.08354 :al adojaau3 ubignaoq



DocuSign Envelope |ID: FSE8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF

DocusSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-51B8-4926-B219-3470CF2C853E

PH. (760)320-9600 Desert Divislon I CONTRACT# 21415
::ig:’;mn N NPG ASPHALT
ASPHALT 1354 Jet Way

We Handle All Phases of Asphatt Pecrie, CA 92871
HOA Specialist
“Where Integrity & Quality Counts” “t:u. Lic. #664779
DATE: 10/15/2021
Ciynfll:;:::m : PROJECT:  Concrete And Asphalt Overlay
521 Langstaff Ave LOCATION:  Birch St. At Minthon St.
Lake Elsinorc, CA 92530 Lake Elsinoce, CA 92530

Attentfon:  Daniel S.
Phone: 951-226-4864 Fax: 951-471-1251 _ E-mafl: _dsaa i Estimator: LT

NELSON PAVING & SEALING (herciasfer called Costractor) quotes the following estimats to Clisat for furnishing the materiale, Isbor snd performing the
wark herelasfter specified, sabject to the terms sod cooditions berelnafter set forth oo reverve wde of estimate.

CONCRETE REPAIRS
| Remove and replace 56' of concrete curb and guitter a: 2 locations includes slot patch per plan.

1 Remove and replace 183 of concrele depression curh and guiter at 4 locations includes slot paich per plan.
(metal plates will be used for jtem 2 if needed)

Total ilems 1 & 2: S————— 3 ¥ 1]

ASPHALT OVERLAY & STRIPING
3. Raise 14 water valves to new elevations.
4. Protect 2 man boles in pluce (o adjustment needed).
5. Mill & overlay 2* of asphalt totaling 33,500 sq. . per plan in | move- in during the week or on a Saturday.
6. Reinstall | stop legend and 1 limit bar in thermoplastic per plan.
Toral BI0I S s b s e s s isssieris B 113 30.00

! —— . . R L)
"'hwtu wl!dﬁfwﬂ Deuﬂlbu' Iat, 2021

**Note: Project will be compieted in ! move for concrele and | move for esphall during the week
or on & Saturday.

**Note: Price includes prevailing wages.

**EXCLUSIONS: Permits, testing, inspections, survey and traffic control plan.

PRICE TO BE DETERMINDED BY OWNERS 0. NS AS INIEES ABOVE
NOTE: UPON ACCEPTANCE OF THIS CONTRACT ALL TERMS, PROVISIONS /AND CONDITI T FORTH ON THE REVERSE
SIDE OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL BECOME PART OF THIS CONTRACT.

ACCEPTANCE OF 80
Tbelbwcmwlﬂuﬁmndm&dnmm‘%vwwmd You are : j do the work as specified above with
parvment in full upon completion

el Authorzed M gnause Date



) SAVOMIIM LTVHASY 504 JA0ON L § J13EONOD H W LN GND

DILSY IdOWHIHL NI 5V8 LI ¥ UNID31 dOLS T1VLSNISH
45 00G'EE TVLOL NV1d H3d 1 IWHASY 40 € AVIHIAO ¥ 1IN
(03033N INIWLISNPAY ON ) 33Y1d NI HW 2 1031044

L202/r1/0l

41'1¥D "SHONIS 13 3XV

NHOHLNIWN @

1S HOHIgG

JOV4HNS HSINIZ M3IN OL SIA VA HILVM vI 3SIVH

Ue <]

™

121 0096 OEE 0PL "UOTRMQ Liag
XT3 26160V 158
191 00200158 endusy pumia

LISTE VD ‘wiled ‘Aam WP 15T
NOY LTVHASYOdIN MMM

0018-¥02/156 1130

woryeydseddu Guo)|

13awmduy walfoad - voy nop

JHONIST3 3XVY1 40 ALID

NY1d H3d SNOILYDO1 + @ © 7 0 ONOISSIHd30 €81 TVLOL 30V 1d3d ¥ IAONIY &
NV Id H4d SNOILYD0 12 @ D20 96 IW10L 30V id3d ® JAON3H |

AVHdSY
Deae

AVIH3AO % TN OV .2
HILND 0L H3LLND |
30IM .9 9E

e

9%0
5 NOISS3Hd30
: : #E HH

P
z
K

ONO1.016

NOISS34d30
.49 U

999
NOISS3HA3Q
.06 HY

B NOISS3Hd3a
8€ HY

juaiusnipe 4

L o) __.uwF.__Jm a8JF pue Numﬁh_un.ﬁam 4je pasaeda) oqQ 0)

Ealy ‘8BS 0] Iou dgewy aior

3€5802400L¥E-6128-926¥-8816-4808824V -0l adojau3z ubisnooqg
440£00962005-V0V8-V69v-258V-42.08354 :dl @dojaau3 ubignoog



DocuSign Envelope |1D: FSE8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF

DocusSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-51B8-4926-B219-3470CF2C853E

PH. (760) 320-9600 Desert Division k . CONTRACT® =
P (951) 5400260 i .o - C 21-399
FAX (951) 940-9192 ASPHALT NPG ASPHALT
We Handle All Phases of Asphait u:ﬁf,:;g
HOA Specialist
"Where Integrity & Quality Counts" “('::u. Lic. #664779
DATE: 10/172021
ESTIMATE TO (Clieat) .
g PROJECT:  Seal & Stripe
gﬁ.:-:‘:aw LOCATION:  City Hall Rear Alley Lot
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 (I};?é. To Em::w Mortuary)

Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

Attention:  Daniel S.

Phone: 951-226-4864 Fax: 951471-1251  E-mall: lsinore.o Estimator: LT
NELSON PAVING & SEALING (berelasfter ealled Contractor) quotes the fallowdag estimate to Clieat for furnishing the materials, labor and performing the
work berelnafior specified, sobject to the terms snd conditioas herelnafter sel forth oa reverss dde of sstimauts.

SEAL COAT & RESTRIPE
1. Apply 2 coats of HP 310- slurry seal 9,000 5q. fi. in | move on Seturday.
2.19 single lines, | compacy, | haich zone, and 56" of 47 yellow Line

Totsl Mems! & 2: . N ——————— .l 1 |
***Price is valid through December 11st, 2021***

**Note: Project will be completed z | move-in on Saturday
**Note: Price mcludes prevailing wages.
S*EXCLUSIONS: Permits, ADA imprvemment/ upgradiog

AS INITIALED ABOVE

PRICE TO BE DETERMINDED BY OWNERS OPT],
CONDIIONS AS SET FORTH ON THE REVERSE

NOTE: UPON ACCEPTANCE OF THIS CONTRACT ALL TERMS, PROVISIONS,
SIDE OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL BECOME PART OF THIS CONTRACT.

/
POSAL
thorizing’NPG lncf 1o do the work as specified above with

mmwm_w&.mwmﬁmwh, pted. You are heribyjs
povmetli i fisll uman cnmniBwan of work. a

Accepted by Print Nune  ~ s K Aiﬁ?!‘@i l m‘_




LOVHINOD NI LON SI A3TIV JOVNDIS ¥ | macmwmwise i o iy oo vt
1202/0E/6 ONIQYEOANANINAOHWI YOV TvIS MOVHD SHIVAIH L IVHASY LINHId SIANT10xT | LL0meiss iva rm
SALON 00L8-p02/LS6 1130 wo>peydsvidu@uoy

saaurduy pafoug - vo g nop

0EG26 YO 'JHONISTI IAHVT

JAY WYHYHD 3 921 ANOZ ALITILN IHL ONOMY 1IVHdSY
(AHVNLHON INITMOTIIA P 40 .86 5 INOZ HOLVH L IONILS LOVAWOD L SIS 6L 3dIHIS3AY 2 ' Ll Y -
NMOYHE SNVAI OL LX3N) AVAHNLYS NO 4S 00067/ W3S AHHNIS 01E-dH 340 S1Y0D 2 AlddV | —n- ‘

107 ATV HY3H T1VH ALID

4t |

S ,.‘..,nwc_isg = :m:.....L.“..
H .m...u =
13341S NIVIN 'S 0€1
TIVH ALID

| — —

2 S3X08 ALNILN ONNOYY 3dVHS-N |
fee 3NITMOTI3A ¥ 40 86 TVLOL 3dIHLS &

eI M S ekl
j LOVHLNOD NI LON SI AJ1Y

B —

3£580Z400.p€-6128-9264-8815-4808824V ‘0l adojaau3 ubignooq
440200962005-Y0V8-VY69p-268Y-42.08354 ‘Al adojaau3 ubignaoq



DocuSign Envelope |ID: FSE8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF

DocuSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-51B8-4926-B219-3470CF2C853E

PH. (760) 320-9600 Desert Division k la‘ CONTRACT# ~21-428

PH. (951) 940-0200 "
FAX (951) 9409192 % s P .A LT NPG ASPHALT
Wi
We Handile All Phases of Asphalt H Perrt CA 82571
HOA Specialist
"Where Integrity & Quality Counts" w?v::ul.:hla-
DATE: 10/28/2021
ESTIMATE TO (Clent) i
: : PROJECT: Asphalt Paving
glly of Lake Elsinore LOCATION:  Poe St Improvement From
Lake EIIINI'EAC‘: 92530 mmzﬁ,\%‘no

Artention:  Duniel S.

o Ikt Fax: 951-471.1251 _ E-mail: _dsaavedra@lake-clsinore.org _Estimator: LT
NELSON PAVING & SEALING (bersiaafter called Co ) quates e fallowing estimate to Clieat for fr & the matrrisie, tabor and performing the
-ﬂmmq«udnbpu-tewﬂnmmmh&umdurnﬂnu

ASPHALT PAVING

1 Grude, compact and pave 4 of asphalt over compacted native 5ol totaling in approx. 12,760 sq. A. per plan
2. Mill & overlay 2° of asphalt totaling in approx. 5,195 5q & per plaa

3. Construct S00° of asphalt berm per plan & adjust | man hole to new elevalion as needed

4. Stripe in thermoplastic | stop & bar and approx. 25 single stall lines

WHEEL STOPS

§. Purnish and install 25 wheclstops 4" loag to all malls

g T T T —————. . % 1 L) _ Initia) If Accepted
*+4Price is valid through December 3151, 2021

**Note: Project will be completed in | move-in
**Nols: Price mcludes prevailing wage, sialking and blue top survey
**Note: Streets are to be fully closed during construction.
*sNote: NPG will recieve a surface of approx. 10° ready for fine grading and puving.
*EXCLUSIONS: Permits, testing, inspection, seal cost'signage,
mass grading, stope embankment and soil import/export (hy others).

A

PRICE TO BE DETERMINDED BY OWNERS 0. INS AS INITIALED ABOVE
NOTE: UPON ACCEPTANCE OF THIS CONTRACT ALL TERMS, PROVISIONS, CONDITIONS AS SET FORTH ON THE REVERSE
SIDF. OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL BECOME PART OF THIS CONTRACT
ACCEPTANCE OF PRQPOSAL !
The above prices, specif aod cond are hereby accented. You we hereby ing } . 1 do the work as specified above with

payrmeatas full ienna rovramlatinm ol b

“Acepied by Print Name —Tile ____W SR




DocuSign Envelope |1D: FSE8C72F-AB52-469A-8A0A-500296007CFF

DocuSign Envelope ID: AF28BD8F-51B8-4926-B219-3470CF2C853E

16 304
I WIS LTS DL LD

boasal 3NOMISTI DIVT 30 ALD

- emm e EEUE

0L/

|,...|_..Nm-m4 !._.um -..Ls. Eﬂoﬁ-ﬂ.muﬂu

.rm_mm._.w mon_

P





